Based on the scope of work, assumptions, data and information obtained and
used, review of the Transaction Plan’s financial impact as revealed in the this
Fairness Opinion Report, we believe that the Transaction Plan is deemed fair.

The final conclusion above is applicable if there are no changes that materially
impacts the Transaction Plan. These changes include, but are not limited to,
changes in conditions both internally at the Company as well as externally, namely
market and economic conditions, overall business, trade and financial conditions
and Indonesian government regulations and other related regulations after the
date of this Fairness Opinion Report is issued. If after the date upon which this
Fairness Opinion Report has been issued, changes mentioned above does occur,
then the conclusions regarding the fairness of the Transaction Plan may be
different.

VI. THE COMPANY’S POST TRANSACTION CONSOLIDATED PROFORMA BALANCE
SHEET

The following is the financial statement prior and after the transaction plan (proforma) as
of June 30, 2018.

(In Millions of Rupiah)

Audited
Account

Proforma
Adjustment

Proforma Account

ASSET

Current Assets

Cash & Equivalents
322,241

(278,680)

43,561

Short-term Investment 80,025  0 80,025

Trade Receivables 387,514  0   387,514

Other Receivables 232,917  0   232,917

Inventories 422,436  0   422,436

Translated from the Original Document Written in Indonesian

 23

Audited
Account

Proforma
Adjustment

Proforma Account

Prepaid expenses 27,512  0 27,512

Advance payments 178,189   0   178,189

Total Current Assets 1,650,834   (278,680) 1,372,154

Non-Current Assets

Advance Payment 29,091  0 29,091

Investment in associates 55,051  0 55,051

Fixed Assets – net   4,695,448  0   4,695,448

Prepaid Expense 47,056  0 47,056

Other Non-Current Assets 92,516   0 92,516

Total Non-Current Assets 4,919,162  0   4,919,162

TOTAL ASSETS 6,569,996   (278,680) 6,291,316

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Current liabilities

Bank Loan
401,910

50,000

   451,910

Trade Payable 112,025  0   112,025

Other Payable 77,155  0 77,155

Taxes Payable 26,645  0 26,645

Accrued Expense 33,754  0 33,754

Sales Advance 9,867  0 9,867

Customer Deposits 28,700  0 28,700

Long-term Borrowings - Current Maturity 315,274  0 315,274

Total Current liabilities 1,005,330  50,000  1,055,330

Non-Current liabilities

Due to Related Party - Long Term 2,100  0 2,100

Deferred Tax Liabilities 48,802  0 48,802

Long-term Borrowings:

2,041,699
0   2,041,699

Deferred gain on sale and leaseback
transaction

10,223  0 10,223

Employee benefits liabilities 54,168   0 54,168

Total Non-Current liabilities 2,156,992  0   2,156,992

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,162,322  50,000  3,212,322

TEMPORARY SYIRKAH FUNDS

Bank – Musyarakah -   -

EQUITY

Share Capital

1,533,330
0   1,533,330

Additional Paid-in Capital 431,377  0   431,377

Differences in foreign exchange 17,600  0 17,600

Differences from restructuring transactions
under common control

0

(78,613)
 (78,613)

Retained Earning 192,259  0   192,259

Other Equity Components 932,904   0   932,904

TOTAL EQUITY 3,107,470   (78,613) 3,028,857

Minority 300,204   (250,067) 50,137

TOTAL LIABILITIES, TEMPORARY
SYIRKAH FUNDS, & EQUITY

6,569,996   (278,680) 6,291,316

Based on the above proforma financial position there are a number of adjustments in:
1. Cash and Cash Equivalents there is a reduction of Rp 278.680 million derived from

cash disbursements associated with the SGI acquisition.
2. Bank Debt position wherein there is an increase of Rp 50,000 Million.
3. Differences in foreign exchange derived from minority transaction wherein there is a

reduction of Rp 78,613 Million.
4. Non-Controlling Interest position wherein there is a reduction of Rp 250,067 Million.

Translated from the Original Document Written in Indonesian

 24

[…]

diperoleh dan digunakan, penelaahan atas dampak keuangan Rencana Transaksi
sebagaimana diungkapkan dalam Laporan Pendapat Kewajaran ini, kami
berpendapat bahwa Rencana Transaksi ini adalah wajar.

Kesimpulan akhir diatas berlaku bilamana tidak terdapat perubahan yang memiliki
dampak material terhadap Rencana Transaksi. Perubahan tersebut termasuk,
namun tidak terbatas pada, perubahan kondisi baik secara internal pada
Perseroan maupun secara eksternal yaitu kondisi pasar dan perekonomian,
kondisi umum bisnis, perdagangan dan keuangan serta peraturan-peraturan
pemerintah Indonesia dan peraturan terkait lainnya setelah tanggal Laporan
Pendapat Kewajaran ini dikeluarkan. Bilamana setelah tanggal Laporan Pendapat
Kewajaran ini dikeluarkan terjadi perubahan-perubahan tersebut diatas, maka
kesimpulan mengenai kewajaran Rencana Transaksi ini mungkin berbeda.

 23

VI. NERACA KONSOLIDASI PROFORMA PERSEROAN SETELAH TRANSAKSI

Berikut ini adalah laporan keuangan sebelum dan sesudah dilakukan rencana transaksi
(proforma) per 30 Juni 2018.

(Dalam Jutaan Rupiah)

 Audited
Account

Proforma
Adjustment

Proforma Account

ASSET
Current Assets

Cash & Equivalents
322.241

(278.680)

43.561

Short-term Investment 80.025  0 80.025

Trade Receivables 387.514  0   387.514

Other Receivables 232.917  0   232.917

Inventories 422.436  0   422.436

Prepaid expenses 27.512  0 27.512

Advance payments 178.189   0   178.189

Total Current Assets 1.650.834   (278.680) 1.372.154

Non-Current Assets

Advance Payment 29.091  0 29.091

Investment in associates 55.051  0 55.051

Fixed Assets - net   4.695.448  0   4.695.448

Prepaid Expense 47.056  0 47.056

Other Non-Current Assets 92.516   0 92.516

Total Non-Current Assets 4.919.162  0   4.919.162

TOTAL ASSETS 6.569.996   (278.680) 6.291.316

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Current liabilities

Bank Loan
401.910

50.000

   451.910

Trade Payable 112.025  0   112.025

Other Payable 77.155  0 77.155

Taxes Payable 26.645  0 26.645

Accrued Expense 33.754  0 33.754

Sales Advance 9.867  0 9.867

Customer Deposits 28.700  0 28.700

Long-term Borrowings - Current Maturity 315.274  0 315.274

Total Current liabilities 1.005.330  50.000  1.055.330

Non-Current liabilities

Due to Related Party - Long Term 2.100  0 2.100

Deferred Tax Liabilities 48.802  0 48.802

Long-term Borrowings:

2.041.699
0   2.041.699

Deferred gain on sale and leaseback
transaction

10.223  0 10.223

Employee benefits liabilities 54.168   0 54.168

Total Non-Current liabilities 2.156.992  0   2.156.992

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3.162.322  50.000  3.212.322

TEMPORARY SYIRKAH FUNDS

Bank - Musyarakah -   -

EQUITY

Share Capital

1.533.330
0   1.533.330

Additional Paid-in Capital 431.377  0   431.377

Differences in foreign exchange 17.600  0 17.600

Differences from restructuring transactions
under common control

0

(78.613)
 (78.613)

Retained Earning 192.259  0   192.259

Other Equity Components 932.904   0   932.904

TOTAL EQUITY 3.107.470   (78.613) 3.028.857

Minority 300.204   (250.067) 50.137

TOTAL LIABILITIES, TEMPORARY
SYIRKAH FUNDS, & EQUITY

6.569.996   (278.680) 6.291.316

 24

Berdasarkan proforma posisi keuangan diatas terdapat penyesuaian pada:
1. Pada posisi Kas dan Setara Kas terdapat penurunan sebesar Rp 278.680 Juta yang

berasal dari pengeluaran kas atas akuisisi SGI.
2. Pada posisi Utang Bank terdapat peningkatan sebesar Rp 50.000 Juta.
3. Pada posisi Selisih kurs dari transaksi minoritas terdapat penurunan sebesar Rp

78.613 Juta.
4. Pada posisi Kepentingan Non Pengendali terdapat penurunan sebesar Rp

250.067Juta.

VII. PERTIMBANGAN DAN PERNYATAAN DEWAN KOMISARIS DAN DIREKSI
PERSEROAN

Dewan Komisaris dan Direksi Perseroan memiliki beberapa pertimbangan yang